

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 30836 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

INSPECTOR GENREAL OF POLICE, AGRA RANGE ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VISHAL SAHKARI AWAS SAMITI LTD & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.09.2013 when the following order was passed:

“Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and O.T. is allowed.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, as also on the special leave petition.

Both parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No.34977 of 2010”.

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four Respondents through registered A. D. Post. M/S Manoj Swarup & Co. Advocate have filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance alongwith Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2. (copy enclosed)

It is submitted that Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 (State of U.P.)

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 16.12.2014, when the following Order was passed:

“Service is complete.

Despite opportunity granted, counter affidavit has not been filed by the Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules. ”

It is further submitted that counsel for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 has on 20.12.2014 filed Counter affidavit. (copy enclosed)

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate  
M/S Manoj Swarup & Co., Advocate  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

